ODISHA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
BIDYUT NIYAMAK BHAVAN
UNIT-VIII, BHUBANESWAR - 751 012
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Case No. 56/2015/372
Date.22.03.2016

To
The Chairman cum Managing Director,
Orissa Power Transmission Corporation Ltd. (OPTCL)
Janapath, Bhubaneswar-22.

Sub: Publication of Tariff Notification under Regulation 57 of OERC (Conduct of
Business) Regulations, 2004 for SLDC function.

Sir,

I am directed to inform that you are required to publish the matter as attached to
this letter in English language in one issue each of a daily English and Odia Newspaper
and in Odia language in one issue of daily Odia Newspaper, having wide circulation in
your area of operation. The publication shall be made on or before 23.3.2016 positively.

The proof of the above publications shall be furnished to the Commission within
seven days of such publication.

You are also requested to upload the detailed order of the Commission and the
attached Notification in your website.

Yours faithfully,

Encl: As above
Sd/-
SECRETARY l/c.



ODISHA POWER TRANSMISSION CORPORATION LTD.
JANPATH, BHUBANESWAR

NOTIFICATION FOR FEES & CHARGES FOR STATE LOAD DESPATCH

CENTRE (SLDC) FOR 2016-17

The 21 March, 2016

SLDC FEES & CHARGES WITH EFFECT FROM 01.04.2016

The Odisha Electricity Regulatory Commission has passed an order on

21.03.2016 in Case N0.56/2015 with regard to determination of Fees & Charges for
SLDC functions effective from 01.04.2016.

Pursuant to Regulation 57 of the OERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2004

the OPTCL hereby notify the Schedule of Fees & Charges for SLDC functions.

Schedule of Fees & Charges for SLDC functions

1. The Fees & Charges for SLDC functions for FY 2016-17 shall be as under:
(A) Recovery of System Operation Charges (SOC) & Market Operation Charges
(MOC) for SLDC Functions for FY 2016-17
SLDC shall bill and collect the SOC & MOC from all users such as all the
Distribution Utilities, Buyers, Generating Stations (including CGPs) and
sellers. SLDC shall bill SOC from Intra-State Transmission Licensee
(OPTCL) who will use the Intra-State Transmission System and the services
of SLDC during FY 2016-17 as under:
Sl Particulars Unit Approved for
No. FY 2016-17
Per Per
annum | month
1 | OPTCL- the Intra-State Transmission Licensee | Rs.Lakh 66.33 5.53
is to pay SOC to SLDC
2 | Generating Stations & Sellers are to pay SOC | Rs./ MW 8259.57 | 688.30
& MOC to SLDC
3 | Distribution Licensees & Buyers to pay SOC | Rs. Lakh 381.42 | 31.79

& MOC to SLDC. Individual Distribution
Utility shall pay as under:

(i) CESU Rs. Lakh | 13320 11.10
(i) NESCO Utility 84.71| 7.06
(iii) WESCO Utility 10958 | 9.13

(iv) SOUTHCO Utility 53.93 | 4.49




(B) Application Fee & Scheduling Charges : SLDC shall collect the Application
Fee of Rs.5000 per application and Scheduling fee of Rs.2000 per day or
part thereof from the Short-term Open Access customers for use of Intra-
State Transmission System and its associated services.

(C) Security Deposit: The Customers other than Distribution Utilities shall pay
an amount equivalent to two months’ monthly SOC & MOC Charges as the
case may be in advance as security against default in payment of SOC &
MOC Charges of SLDC.

(D) Registration Fee: SLDC shall collect one time Registration Fee of Rs.1.00
lakh per user for use of Intra-State Transmission System and its associated
services.

(E) Late Payment Surcharge :In case of payment of bills by the Customers other
than Distribution Utilities is delayed beyond the due date of payment, a late
payment surcharge at the rate of 1.25% per month shall be levied by SLDC
on the amount remaining unpaid.

2. The Fees & Charges for SLDC functions as mentioned in Para-1 above shall be
effective from 01.04.2016 and shall continue till further order of the Commission.

3. The detailed order of the Commission is available in its website www.orierc.org
as well as in the website of OPTCL www.optcl.co.in and SLDC website
www.sldcorissa.org.in.

Bhubaneswar
Dtd.22 .03.2016 Chairman-cum-Managing Director



